AMERIND OIL COMPANY, LTD.

SUITE 500, WILCO BUILDING
415 WEST WALL STREET
MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701-4467

TELEPHONE (915) 682-8217 FACSIMILE (915) 686-0747

JUN 1 6 1997

June 11, 1997

Oil Conservation Division 2040 South Pacheco Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

 $\epsilon_{\rm p}$ /// $\epsilon_{\rm p}$

RE: Order No. R-10791

Gentlemen:

ROBERT M. LEIBROCK

ROBERT C. LEIBROCK

One May 6, 1997 Amerind forwarded by certified mail a copy of Order No. R-10791 and AFE for the Field No. 1 well to the following:

- Mr. Kenneth G. Cone
 400 West Illinois Avenue
 Midland, Texas 79701
- 2. A. L. Cone Partnership Attn: Mr. Larry Petree P. O. Box 3457 Lubbock, Texas 79452
- 3. Ms. Elva Moad P. O. Box 456 Crosbyton, Texas 79322
- 4. Ms. Lavena Howard, Individually & as Independent Executrix of the Estate of L. W. Howard c/o Mary A. Irwinski 4404 Odessa Avenue Fort Worth, Texas 76110
- 5. Ms. Joan Garrison c/o Mary A. Irwinski 4404 Odessa Avenue Fort Worth, Texas 76110

- 2. Estate of Reita Schnaubert c/o Mary A. Irwinski 4404 Odessa Avenue Fort Worth, Texas 76110
- 7. Ameristate Oil and Gas Attn: Mr. Mark Nearburg 1211 West Texas Avenue Midland, Texas 79701
- John F. Herbig, Jr.
 110 N. Marienfeld, Suite 110
 Midland, Texas 79701
- 9. Fuel Products, Inc.
 Attn: Mr. Thomas M. Bell
 P. O. Box 3098
 Midland, Texas 79702

Pursuant to the above order, 30 day notice was given to the above parties, all of whom have now failed to pay the proportionate share of well costs within the 30 day period. We now consider these parties to be compulsory pooled.

AMERIND OIL COMPANY, LTD.

Oil Conservation Division Order No. R-10791

-2-

June 11, 1997

Actual well costs will be forwarded to you within the required time period.

The copy of the AFE submitted at the April 3, 1997 hearing and forwarded to each party on May 6, 1997 is enclosed, along with proof of mailing.

Very truly yours,

AMERIND OIL COMPANY, LTD.

Robert C. Leibrock General Partner

RCL/mab

Enclosures

AMERIND OIL COMPANY, LTD.

AUTHORIZATION FOR EXPENDITURE

Field No. 1 Well 725' FEL & 1650' FSL Section 3, T16S, R35E West Lovington Strawn Field Lea County, New Mexico

	Lea County, New Wil	- ALC	
To drill and complete in the Strawn formati	ion:	Pumping	
INTANGIBLE	Casing Point	<u>Completion</u>	<u>Total</u>
Drilling 11,700' @ \$20.79/ft. Daywork - 4 @ \$4,900 Drilling mud and water Location and surface damages	\$243,000 20,000 25,000 25,000	\$	\$
Drill stem test (1) Log and perforate Cementing - surface 400 sx - inter. 800 sx	5,000 25,000 7,000 10,000	5,000	
- prod. 500 sx	•	15,000	
Supervision	6,000	5,000	
Mud logging	5,000	3,500	
Contract services & equipment rentals	15,000	25,000	
Completion unit - 4 days	15,000	8,000	
		7,000	
Acid treatment - cleanup	5 000		
Drilling and completion overhead	5,000	2,000	
Title opinion	3,000		
Insurance	3,000	A 07 000	4404 000
TOTAL INTANGIBLE	\$397,000	\$ 67,000	\$464,000
TANGIBLE Casing			
Surface 400' 12-3/4" 35.0# J55 S inter. 4,750' 8-5/8" 32.0# J55 S Prod. 11,000' 5-1/2" 17.0# N80 L 700' 5-1/2" 20.0# N80 L	ST&C \$ 6,000 ST&C 65,000 LT&C LT&C T&C	85,000 7,000 45,000 60,000	
Wellhead and packer	6,000	7,000 30,000	
Tank battery & misc. TOTAL TANGIBLE	\$ 77,000	\$234,000	\$311,000
Contingencies/P&A TOTAL AFE AMOUNT	16,000 \$490,000	<u>9.000</u> \$310,000	<u>25.000</u> \$800,000
RECOMMENDED BY:	APPR	OVED BY:	

RECOMMENDED BY:	APPROVED BY:
AMERIND OIL COMPANY, LTD.	
DALEIL	
ROBERT C. LEIBROCK	
DATE: February 26, 1997	DATE:

±U.S.G.P.O. 1989-238-815

DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT

1.

PS Form 3811, Apr. 1989

P 198 931 775

Receipt for **Certified Mai**

No Insurance Cover je Provided Do not use for International Mail (See Reverse)

	Sent to ATTN MR LARRY A L CONF PART	Y PE NERS	TREE
	Street and No P O BOX 3457		
	P.O. State and ZIP Code LUBBOCK TX 794	<u> 152</u>	
	Postage	\$	78
	Certified Fee		1.10
	Special Delivery Fee		
	Restricted Delivery Fee		
1991	Return Receipt Showing to Whom & Date Delivered	_	1.10
une 1	Return Receipt Showing to Whom, Date, and Addressee's Address		
, ,	TOTAL Postage & Fees	\$	2.98
380	Postmark or Date		
PS Form 3800 , June 1991	5/6/97		

8	SENDER: Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.	also wish to receive the	
		ifollowing services (for an extra	
Ž	Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that return this card to you.		
Ž	 Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if 	space 1. Addresses a Address	
=	does not permit.	cle number. 2. Restricted Delivery	
=	The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered on	Consult postmaster for fee.	ļ
ò	3. Article Addressed to: AMERIND	4a. Article Number	i
ğ		P 198 931 779	l
튵	MS JOAN GARRISON MAY 13 1997 C/O MARY A IRWINSKI	4b. Service Type Registered Insured	
ĕ	C/O MARY A IRWINSKI	☐ CoD ☐ CoD	
Š	4404 ODESSA AVE OIL COLTD	Return Receipt for 3	1
띪	FORT WORTH TX 76110 L CO. LTD.	Melchandise 6	
5		7. Date of Delivery	
A		Address (Only if requested	ľ
Z	5. Signature (Addressee)	8. Addressee's Address (Only if requested and fee is paid)	
5	I are security		
4	6. Signature (Agent)		
E	10.		
É	PS Form 3811, December 1991 +U.S. GPO: 1993-352	2-714 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT	
60	- FO LOUIT GO LA LA CONTRACTOR CO	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

198 931 779



Receipt for **Certified Mai**

No Insurance Cover ge Provided Do not use for Inter ational Mail (See Reverse)

	100011010101				
٦	Sent to JOAN GARRISON	l	1		
	C/O MARY IRWIN	<u>lsk</u> i			
ľ	Street and No.				
4404 ODESSA AVE					
Ī	PO. State and ZIP Code FORT WORTH TX 76110				
Ì	Postage	\$.78		
	Certified Fee		1.10		
	Special Delivery Fee				
	Restricted Delivery Fee				
991	Return Receipt Showing to Whom & Date Delivered		1.10		
ıne 1	Return Receipt Showing to Whom, Date, and Addressee's Address				
PS Form 3800 , June 1991	TOTAL Postage & Fees	\$	2.98		
õ	Postmark or Date				
\tilde{e}					
ε	5/6/97				
ō	5/0/9/				
۵,					

Complete item The complete item	if space 1. Addressee's Address
Article Addressed to: MAY 12 1991	4a. Article Number
III.	P 198 931 782
MARY A IRWINSKI, JINDERENDEND.	4b. Service Type
ADMINISTRATOR OF THE ESPATE OF	☐ Registered ☐ Insured
RIETA SCHNAUBERT DECEASED	Certified COD
4404 ODESSA AVE	Express Mail Return Receipt for Merchandise
FORT WORTH TX 76110.	7. Date of Delivery
	6-9-97
5. Signature (Addressee)	8. Addressee's Address (Only if requested
Dose & Much	and fee is paid)
6) Signature (Agent)	
7	Acres and the state of the stat
PS Form 3811, December 1991 #U.S. GPO: 1993-363	2-714 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT

P 198 931 782



Receipt or **Certified Mail**

No Insurance Coverag∈ Do not use for Internat (See Reverse)

ovided al Mail

	(See Meversor		
	Sent to MARY A IRWINSKI IN ADMIN EST OF RIETA SCH		
	Street and No. BERT 4404 ODESSA AVE		
	FORT WORTH TX 76	5110	
	Postage	\$	<u>.78</u>
	Certified Fee		1.10
Ì	Special Delivery Fee		
	Restricted Delivery Fee		
991	Return Receipt Showing to Whom & Date Delivered		1.10
ne 1	Return Receipt Showing to Whom, Date, and Addressee's Address		
J, Ju	TOTAL Postage & Fees	\$	2.98
80	Postmark or Date		
orm 3800, June 1991	5/6/98		

P 198 931 778

PS

Receipt for **Certified Mail**

No Insurance Coverage ovided Do not use for Internat al Mail

(See Reverse) Sent to LAVENA HOWARD, IND & AS IND EXEC L A HOWARD DEC Street and No
C/O MARY IRWINSKI 4404 ODESSA AVE 76110 Postage \$.78 Certified Fee 1.10 Special Delivery Fee Restricted Delivery Fee Return Receipt Showing 1.10 to Whom & Date Delivered Return Receipt Showing to Whom, Date, and Addressee's Address PS Form **3800**, June TOTAL Postage & Fees 2.98 Postmark or Date 5/6/97

텵	S SENDER: • Complete items 1 and 2 for additional service. A large larg	receive the
ĕ	• Complete items 3, and 4 b.	(for an extra
É	Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can fee):	3
é	• Attach this form to the front of the mainfield Al on the back thesace does not permit.	
를	e Write "Return Receipt Represed" on the mailpiece below the article number. 2. Restricted	
Ĕ	• The Return Receipt will show to whom the radia was delivered and the date delivered. Consult postmaster	for fee.
ğ	3. Article Addressed to:	
Ĭ	P 198 931 778	<u> </u>
를	LAVENA HOWARD, INDIVIDUALLY AND 4b. Service Type	
႘	8 AS INDEPENDENT EXECUTOR 05 THE Registered Insure	a 44.0° 23
SS	ESTATE OF L. L. HOWARD DEC Certified COD COD CALL COD CAL	
뿐	E O/O PART A TRAINSRI	andise
吕	4404 ODESSA AVE 7. Date of Delivery	
۲	FORT WORTH TX 76110 3/9-9/	
Ē	5. Signature (Addressee) 8. Addressee's Address (Oni and fee is paid)	y if requested 👱 !
딝	Francisco Later	, , , , , ,
E	6. Agaature (Agent)	-
ġ.		
8	PS Form 3811, December 1991	N RECEIPT
	=	

~	The second secon		
side	SENDER: • Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.		P 198 931
9	• Complete items 3, and 4e & b. following services (for an extra		Receipt for
Ver	e Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can fee):	•	Certified
) è	Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, of on the back it space 1. Addressee's Address		No Insurance
-			UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
15	Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the mailpiece below the article number. The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date.		(See Reverse)
! 6	delivered. Consult postmaster for fee.		Sent to ATTN MARK N
			AMERISTATE OIL
ž	ATTN MR MARK NEARBURG NACIONITY P 198 931 783		Street and No
9	AMERISTATE OIL & GASAIVIE All NL 4b. Service Type		1211 W TEXAS AV
ADDRESS completed	1211 W TEXAS AVE ☐ Registered ☐ Insured		P.O., State and ZIP Code MIDLAND TX 7970
10	MIDLAND TX 79701 MAY 9 199700 Certified COD		Postage
, V	Frances Mail Return Receipt for		1 ostoge
	Express Mail Return Receipt for Merchandise		Certified Fee
2	O D7. Date of Delivery		ļ
			Special Delivery Fee
RETURN	5. Signature (Addressee) 8. Addressee's Address (Only if requested		Restricted Delivery Fee
چ	IMARY DEATER and fee is paid)		Restricted Delivery Fee
i i	6. Significate (Agent)	Ξ	Return Receipt Showing
Œ	6. Signalate (Agent)	66	to Whom & Date Delivered
20	- Cara Colon III III III III III	e 1	Return Receipt Showing to Whom
9	PS Form 3811, December 1991 **U.S. GPO: 1993-352-714 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT	Š	Date, and Addressee's Address
_	A second and the second se		TOTAL Postage & Fees
		800	Postmark or Date
		38	T SOUNDING OF BUILD
		٤	E / E / O 7
		Form	5/6/97
		PS	
			=
~ .	A COMPANY OF THE PROPERTY OF T		
	SENDER: Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.		P 198 931
	• Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. • Complete items 3, and 4s & b. • Complete items 3, and 4s & b.		
	Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can fee):		Receipt for
	return this card to you.		Certified Ma
_	Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space 1. L. Addressee's Address of the mailpiece or on the back if space 1. L. Addressee's Address of the mailpiece or on the back if space 1. L. Addressee's Address of the mailpiece or on the back if space 1. L. Addressee's Address of the mailpiece or on the back if space 1. L. Addressee's Address of the mailpiece or on the back if space 1. L. Addressee's Address of the mailpiece of the mailpiec	`	No Insurance Cov
	Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the mailpiece below the article number.	UNI	TED STATES Do not use for int
			(C D

Consult postmaster for fee.

Article Number

Ab. Service Type

Bajistered	Insured
Cop	Cop
Express Mail	Return Receipt for
Merchandise	Merchandise

8. Addressee's Address (Only if requested

Merchandise

P 198 931 784

Date of Delivery

and fee is paid)

The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delived.

MAY 1 0 199

±U.S. GPO: 1993--352-714

ATTN MR THOMAS M BELL

5. Signature (Addressee)

PS Form 3811, December 1991

FUEL PRODUCTS INC P 0 BOX 3098 AMEF MIDLAND TX 79702

s your RETURN ADDRESS completed on

delivered.

3. Article Addressed to:

783

or Mai

Cover je Provided r Inter ational Mail

	(See neverse)		_
	Sent to ATTN MARK NE AMERISTATE OIL &	ARB _GA	URG S
	1211 W TEXAS AVE		
	P.O., State and ZIP Code MIDLAND TX 79701		
	Postage	\$.78
	Certified Fee		1.10
	Special Delivery Fee		
	Restricted Delivery Fee		
1991	Return Receipt Showing to Whom & Date Delivered		1.10
, aun	Return Receipt Showing to Whom. Date, and Addressee's Address		
آ, J	TOTAL Postage & Fees	\$	2.98
'S Form 3800 , June 1991	Postmark or Date 5/6/97		

784



ail

erage UNITED STATES DO NOT USE for Internat

ovided al Mail

(See Reverse)			
Sent to ATTN THOMAS M			
	FUEL PRODUCTS INC		
Street and No			
P 0 B0X 3098			
P O , State and ZIP Code	700		
MIDLAND TX 79	/02		
Postage	Ś	70	
Certified Fee		/8	
Germod Fee		1 10	
Special Delivery Fee		1.10	
	ĺ		
Restricted Delivery Fee			
Return Receipt Showing to Whom & Date Delivered			
		1.10	
Return Receipt Showing to Whom, Date, and Addressee's Address			
TOTAL Postage & Fees	\$	2.98	
Postmark or Date	<u> </u>		
1 Osunark of Date		i	

5/6/97

PS Form **3800**, June 1991

3 and 4. Put your address in the "RETURN from being returned to you. The returned to date of delivery. For additional and check box(es) for additional se 1. Show to whom delivered,	TO" Space on the reverse urn receipt fee will provide fees the following service revice(s) requested.	services are desired, and complete items side. Failure to do this will prevent this card you the name of the person delivered to and a are available. Consult postmaster for fees dress. 2. Restricted Delivery (Extra-charge)
3. Article Addressed to: MR JOHN F HERBIG J 110 N MARIENFELD S MIDLAND TX-79701	R ATMERIND MAY 9 1997	4. Article Number P 198 931 785 Type of Service: Registered Insured Certified COD Express Mail Return Receipt for Merchandise
5. Signature — Addressee X	OIL CO. TD.	Always obtain signature of addresses or agent and DATE DELIVERED. 8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if requested and fee paid)
6. Signature — Agent X 7. Date of Delivery	111111	
PS Earn 3911 Apr 1090	.U.C.C.D.O. 1000 020 010	NOMESTIC DETURN DECEIRT

P 198 931 785



Receipt for
Certified Mai
No Insurance Cover je Provided
Do not use for Intel
(See Reverse)

	JOHN F HERBIG JE	<u> </u>				
	Street and No. 110 N MARIENFELD STE 110					
	P.O., State and ZIP Code MIDLAND TX 79701					
PS Form 3800 , June 1991	Postage	\$.78			
	Certified Fee		1.10			
	Special Delivery Fee					
	Restricted Delivery Fee					
	Return Receipt Showing to Whom & Date Delivered		1.10			
	Return Receipt Showing to Whom, Date, and Addressee's Address					
	TOTAL Postage & Fees	\$	2.98			
08	Postmark or Date					
Form 3	5/6/97					
PS						

P 198 931 777



Receipt for Certified Mai

No Insurance Cover je Provided
Do not use for Intel ational Mail (See Reverse)

	(See Reverse)				
	Sent to ELVA MOAD				
	P 0 BOX 456				
	P.C. State and ZIP Code CROSBYTON TX 79322				
PS Form 3800 , June 1991	Postage	\$.78		
	Certified Fee		1.10		
	Special Delivery Fee				
	Restricted Delivery Fee				
	Return Receipt Showing to Whom & Date Delivered		1.10		
	Return Receipt Showing to Whom. Date, and Addressee's Address				
۲, کا ا	TOTAL Postage & Fees	\$	2.98		
280	Postmark or Date				
rs Form	5/6/97				
Į					

P 198 931 774



Receipt or Certified Mail

No Insurance Coverage ovided at Mail (See Reverse)

Ţ	Seni to		Ì			
Ì	KENNETH G CON	<u> </u>				
	Street and 400 W ILLINOI:		:			
ne 1991	POLSME DE ZIP COMETX 79701					
	Postage	\$.78			
	Certified Fire		1.10			
	Special Delivery Fee					
	Restricted Delivery Fee					
	Return Receipt Snowing to Whom & Date Delivered		1.10			
	Return Receipt Showing to Whom, Date, and Addressee's Address					
ىر ,	TOTAL Postage & Fees	\$	2.98			
80	Postmark or Date					
PS Form 3800, June 1991	5/6/97					
α_	1					